ITEM NO.62 Court 2 (Video Conferencing)

SECTION XI

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 15053/2017

RAMA PANDEY & ORS. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RAM LAL (DEAD) THR LRS. MAHESH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(Office report on default along with I.A.No. 82081/2018, 78331/2020, 78333/2020, 79464/2020 are to be listed before Chamber Judge

IA No. 78333/2020 - APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT

IA No. 79464/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 78331/2020 - SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT

IA No. 82081/2018 - TO BRING LEGAL REPRESENTATIVES OF THE DECEASED)

Date: 04-10-2021 These matters were called for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE HIMA KOHLI [IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s) Mr. David Ahongsangbam, Adv.

Mr. Rajeev Lochan Mahunta, Adv.

Mr. K.C. Jha, Adv.

Mr. Raj Singh, Adv.

Ms. Rajkumari Banju, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Sanjeev Malhotra, AOR

Mr. Neeraj Shekhar, AOR

Mr. Ashutosh Thakur, Adv.

Mr. (Dr.) Sumit Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Abhishek Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Hemant Kumar Sunny, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Office report dated 25.09.2021 records that the learned counsel for the petitioners has filed spare copies of the Special Leave Petition for issuance of notice to the proposed legal

representatives of the deceased respondent Nos. 5 and 9 only on 24.09.2021. Further, application for condonation of delay has also not been filed, as a result of which, notice could not be issued.

Learned counsel for the petitioners relies on the order dated 27.04.2021 passed in Miscellaneous Application No. 66 of 2021 in Suo Motu Writ Petition No.3/2020 to state that the period of limitation has been extended by the Court.

Delay condoned.

The Registry is directed to issue notice to the proposed legal representatives of the respondent nos. 5 and 9, returnable in four weeks.

Learned counsel for the petitioners submits that he has removed all the defects in the substitution application filed in respect of Respondent No.4 and 7(2).

Registry to verify and list the same.

(INDU MARWAH)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(ANITA RANI AHUJA) ASSISTANT REGISTRAR