ITEM NO.4

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MS. SUJATA SINGH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 15053/2017

RAMA PANDEY & ORS. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RAM LAL (DEAD) THR LRS. MAHESH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 77129/2022 - SUBSTITUTED SERVICE)

Date: 11-09-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. David Ahongsangbam, Adv.

Mr. Rahul Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Mohan Singh, Adv.

Ms. Rajkumari Banju, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Sanjeev Malhotra, AOR

Mr. Rajesh Maurya, Adv.

Ms. Priya Maurya, Adv.

Mr. Neeraj Shekhar, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

Respondent Nos.1 to 3 have filed counter affidavit but the same is defective. Let the defects be cured within two weeks.

Respondent No.4 has expired. Ld. Advocate, Mr.Sanjeev Malhotra has filed vakalatnama on behalf of proposed lrs of deceased respondent No.4. Four weeks' time, as last opportunity, is granted for filing counter affidavit.

contd....

- Ld. Counsel for the petitioner is granted four weeks' to file Application for substitution legal representatives of deceased respondent No.4.
- Ld. Counsel for the petitioner is granted two weeks' time to take fresh steps and file fresh particulars in respect of unserved respondent No.12.
- Ld. Counsel for the petitioner has cured the defects in the Application for substituted service in respect of respondent Nos.5.1 and 9.1. The said application is hereby allowed. Proof of publication be filed within four weeks.

Service is complete on the remaining respondents, but none has entered appearance.

List again on 13.11.2024.

SUJATA SINGH Registrar

rd